B e v

: COOLEY
.2.0183
R =D

QN e UUZCLOGIST

a member of:
.
Xlnogen |
Environmental Alliance

SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

RECEIVED
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Alameda County

April 15, 2007
Environmental Health

DELTA Project SJ11-989-1
SAP: 135243

Mr. Jerry Wickham

. Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: FIRST QUARTER 2007 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT
Shell-Branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products (Shell), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
(Delta) has prepared this First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site.

This quarterly report represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and is arrived at in accordance with currently
acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of
work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client
outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that

~ contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only

for the use of Delta’s Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report.
Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third
party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Mr. Lee Dooley
(Delta) at (408) 826-1880 or Mr. Denis Brown (Shell) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely, ,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

R ILQ\LQ/

R. Lee Dooley, CHG 0183
Senior Hydrogeologist

Matt Lambert
Staff Scientist
Attachment: First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, Livermore

175 BernAL RoaD Suite 200 San Jose, CALForNIA 95119 USA
Prone 800.477.7411 / 800.447.7411 Fax 408.225.8506 WWW.DELTAENV.COM
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Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G, CHG
Alameda County Environmental Health

SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

. . —_——‘——,T
Station Address: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

DELTA Project No.: SJ11-989-1
SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.: Denis Brown / (707) 865-0251
DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.: Lee Dooley / (408) 826-1880
Primary Agency / Regulatory ID No.. Alameda County Environmental Health / Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G., CHG

Other Agencies to Receive Copies: Zone 7 Water District/ Matt Katen

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (FIRsT - 2007):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling, Submitted quarterly report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (SECOND -2007):

1. Quaiterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

- <
r Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring.

Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly (Wells MW-2 through MW-7)
Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly (Wells MW-2 through MW-7)
Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present []Yes No
On-site (Well #’s):
Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date: NA
SPH Recovered This Quarter : None
Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective Dublin Creek is located approximately 538 feet south of the site.
Direction(s): ;
Current Remediation Techniques: None
Permits for Discharge: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 23.0 to 32.0 feet below top of well casing
Groundwater Gradient Northeast at a gradient of 0.03 ft/ft, consistent with previous data
Current Agency Correspondence: None '
[: Summary of Unusual Activity: Plume remains stable and well defined. _J

Lee Dooley
Site Manager (DELTA)

40Q06 G\WM Rpt.doc g
\‘dcluasaujose\Nel\wlk-Drive\Shcl[\_She].l Sites\1\11989 Dublim2007-4-1 5_Quarterly Monitoring Report 107
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Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G, CHG
Alameda County Environmental Health

ATTACHED:
e Figure 1 — Site Lopation Map
° .Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, January 19, 2007
e Figure 3 — Benzene, MTBE, and TBA Concentrations January 19, 2007 .

o  Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, February 14, 2007

4Q06 GWM Rpt.doc
\dellasanjoseiNetwork-Drive\Shelly,_Shell Sites\\1 1989 Dublin\2007-4-15_Quarterly Monitoring Report 1Q07
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, FEBRUARY 14, 2007
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BLAINE

TECH SERVICES nc.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

February 14, 2007

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on January 19, 2007

Groundwater Monitoring Report 070119-SL-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
clapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic ficld information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 96112-1105 (408) 6573-05655 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www,blalnetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Pleasc call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE| MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
wgl) | (ug/L) | (ug/) | (ugiL) | (ug/l) | (uglL) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) (ug/l) | (MSL) (it) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-1 | o7/20/1999 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA |367.99| 6.24 361.75 NA
Mw-1 | 10/25/1999 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA |367.99| 6.36 361.63 NA
Mw-1 | 01272000 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 367.99| 565 362.34 NA
MW-1 | 04032000 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 | NA NA NA NA NA NA |367.99| 588 362.31 1.2116
MW-1 | o7rz7i2000 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA |367.99]| 5.69 362.30 1.0/1.1
Mw-1 | 10/16/2000 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 | NA NA NA NA NA NA |367.98| 574 362.25 1.2/0.8
Mw-1 | 017162001 | <500 | NA | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 367.99| 5.71 36228 | 0.59/2.8
MW-1 | 04192001 | <50.0 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA |367.99| 5863 362.36 1.4/1.5
Mw-1 | 07/13/2001 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA | 2367.99| 5.70 362.29 2.3/3.1
MW-1 | 08/13/2001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA |367.99| 572 362.27 NA
Mw-1 | 10/26/2001 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA | 38799 573 362.26 0.4/0.0
MW-1 | 01/11/2002 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA |367.99| 555 362.44 5.4/2.0
MwW-1 | 05/22/2002 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA | 2367.99| 555 362.44 NA
Mw-1 | 07/15/2002 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 [ NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA |367.99| 570 362.29 NA
mw-1 | 10/11/2002 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA | 367.99| 5.87 362.12 NA
MW-1 | 01/17/2003 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA |367.99| 579 362.20 NA
MW-1 | 05/01/2003 | 52 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA | 357.99| 5.1 362.38 NA
MW-1 | 08/27/2003 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA | <050 NA NA NA NA NA |367.99| 5.84 362.15 NA
Mw-1 | 10/03/2003 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA NA | 367.99| 5.95 362.04 NA
MW-1 | 01/05/2004 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA | <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA |367.99| 566 362.33 NA
MW-1 | 04/09/2004 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA NA | 367.99| 555 362.44 NA
MW-1 | 07/22/2004 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA | <050 NA NA NA NA NA |367.98| 573 362.26 NA
Mw-1 | 11/01/2004 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA NA | 367.99| 573 362.26 NA
MW-1 | 01/26/2005 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA | <050 NA NA NA NA NA [367.99| 5.50 362.49 NA
MW-1 | 04/14/2005 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA NA | 367.99| 5.0 362.39 NA
MW-1 | 07/21/2005 | <50 NA | <0550 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA | <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA |367.99| 6.14 361.85 NA
MW-1 | 11/08/2005 | <500 | NA | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 | <10.0 NA |367.99| 6.33 361.66 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE| TAME| TBA Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading

wgl) | (ug/h) | (ug/h) | (ugll) | (ug/) | (ugl) [ (ugl) gll) | (ug/D) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (uglt) | (ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
MwW-2 | 07/20/1999 | 2,600 699 55.0 <2.50 59.5 <250 | 9,370 NA NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 20.31 34512 NA
Mw-2 | 10/25/1999 | 4,710 761 61.1 <10.0 74.6 <10.0 | 22,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 22.80 342.63 NA
Mw-2 | 01/27/2000 | 3,820 1490 60.8 <10.0 156 <10.0 | 13,400 15,0002 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 19.17 346.26 NA
Mw-2 | 04/03/2000 | 7,130 NA 184 14.9 238 18.8 | 34,200| 28,000 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 19.03 346.40 1.81.7
MW-2 | 07/27/2000 311 NA 10.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 19.09 346.34 1.9M1.7
MW-2 | 10/16/2000 | 3,970 NA 123 <5.00 68.5 <5.00 | 14,000| 15,600 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 23.88 341.45 0.5/0.5
Mw-2 | 01/16/2001 5,780 NA 125 9.71 139 6.93 7,660 7,810 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 2212 343.31 0.90/2.61
MW-2 | 04/18/2001 | 4,460 NA 114 7.61 115 4.87 |15,200| 18,400 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 20.95 344 .48 1.6/1.5
Mw-2 | 07/13/2001 | <5,000 NA <25 <25 110 <25 NA 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 22.62 342.81 27118
MW-2 | 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 22.33 343.10 NA
MW-2 | 10/26/2001 | 3,700 NA <20 <20 66 <20 NA 9,200 <20 <20 <20 1,800 <500 | 365.43 22.32 343.11 0.7/0.8
Mw-2 | 01/11/2002 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 54 <50 NA 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 18.72 346.71 5.1/c
MwW-2 | 05/22/2002 | <5,000 NA 58 <50 57 <50 NA 20,000 <50 <50 <50 6,300 NA 365.43 20.59 344.84 NA
MW-2 | 07/15/2002 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 16,000 <50 <50 <50 3,100 NA 365.43 21.90 343.53 NA
Mw-2 | 10/11/2002 | 3,600 NA <20 <20 48 <20 NA 8,200 <20 <20 <20 1,600 NA 365.43 22.45 342.98 NA
MW-2 | 01/17/2003 | 4,700 NA <25 <25 87 <25 NA 13,000 <25 <25 <25 7,700 NA 365.43 19.27 346.16 NA
MwW-2 | 05/01/2003 | 6,000 NA <50 <50 110 <100 NA 12,000 | <200 | <200 <200 6,700 NA 365.43 19.09 346.34 NA
MW-2 | 08/27/2003 | 2,500 NA 32 <25 100 <50 NA 4,800 <100 | <100 <100 9,100 NA 365.43 22.53 342.90 NA
Mw-2 | 10/03/2003 | 5,5004d NA 32 <13 86 <25 NA 2,200 <50 <50 <50 9,900 NA 365.43 23.02 342.41 NA
Mw-2 | 01/05/2004 | 6,500 NA 22 <13 58 <25 NA 1,200 <50 <50 <50 7,400 NA 365.43 19.08 346.35 NA
MwW-2 | 04/09/2004 | 6,500 NA 72 <13 30 <25 NA 1,600 <50 <50 <50 | 11,000 NA 365.43 20.22 345.21 NA
MwW-2 | 07/22/2004 | 4,900 NA 32 <13 19 <25 NA 180 <50 <50 <50 7,100 NA 365.43 22.14 343.29 NA
MW-=2 | 11/01/2004 | 5,700 NA 42 <13 13 <25 NA 190 <50 <50 <50 6,100 NA 365.43 20.72 34471 NA
MwW-2 | 01/26/2005 | 86,600 NA 94 <13 13 <25 NA 1,700 <50 <50 <50 16,000 NA 365.43 17.95 347.48 NA
MW-2 | 04/14/2005 | 8,200 NA 170 <10 92 <20 NA 1,300 <40 <40 <40 | 15,000 NA 365.43 18.10 347.33 NA
Mw-2 | 07/21/2005 | 4,100 NA 23 <10 13 <20 NA 96 <40 <40 <40 4,600 NA 365.43 22.72 342.71 NA
Mw-2 | 11/08/2005 | 1,290 NA 1.66 0.920 2.56 1.25 NA 11.9 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 428 NA 365.43 21.77 343.66 NA
Mw-2 | 01/06/2006 | 6,650 NA <0.500 | <0.500 2.69 <0.500 NA 9.23 g |<0.500] <0.500 <0.500|1,300 g NA 365.43 18.94 346.49 NA
MW-2 | 04/19/2008 | 5,490 NA 3.58 0.890 4.32 <0.500 NA 19.0 <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | 1,040 NA 365.43 18.34 347.09 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE| MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE| TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
ug/L) | (ua/) | (ug) | (ugi) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ug/l) (ugll) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (pprm)
MW-2 | 07/2812008 | 4990 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA 466 NA NA NA 353 NA | 385.43| 2253 342.90 NA
mw-2 | 10272006 | 2900 | NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 1.2 NA | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 270 NA | 36543| 2308 342.35 NA
MW-2 | 01/19/2007 | 1,700 | NA | <0.50 | 0.72 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA | <050 | NA | NA NA 280 NA |365.43| 18.91 346.52 NA
MW-3 | 07/20/1999 | 208 177 | 469 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 664 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 384.97| 2423 340.74 NA
MW-3 | 10/25/1999 | 378 182 | 9.49 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 1,410 [ NA NA NA NA NA NA | 38497 2328 341.71 NA
MW-3 | 01/27/2000 | 428 100 | 29.4 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 941 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 364.97| 1953 345.44 NA
MW-3 | 04/03/2000 | <125 NA 114 | <125 | <125 | <1.25 | 639 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 364.97| 1913 345.84 1.411.9
MW-3 | 07/27/2000 | 4360 | NA 784 | 6.95 858 | 261 |26600]/25200b] NA NA NA NA NA | 384.97| 1910 345 87 1.9/2.0
MW-3 | 10/16/2000 | 586 NA 213 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3,310 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 364.97| 2411 340.86 1.1/0.8
MW-3 | 01/16/2001 | 558 NA 14.7 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2210 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 364.97| 2219 34278 | 0.87/3.5
MW-3 | 04/19/2001 | 376 NA 9.08 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 667 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 364.97| 2098 344.01 1.711.4
MW-=3 | 0771372001 | 370 NA <20 | <20 | <20 | <20 | NA 670 NA NA NA NA NA | 364.97| 2277 34220 | 3.1/4.8
MW-3 | 08/13/2001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 384.97| 2259 342.38 NA
MW-3 | 10/26/2001 | <200 NA <20 | <20 | <20 | <20 | NA 680 <20 | <20 | <20 79 <500 |364.97| 22.81 342.16 1.03.2
MW-3 | 01/11/2002 | 480 NA <20 | <20 | <20 | <20 | NA 830 NA NA NA NA NA |36497| 18.88 346.09 1.1/3.2
MW-3 | 05/22/2002 | 570 NA <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 | NA 680 <20 | <20 | <20 58 NA | 364.97| 2075 344.22 NA
MW-3 | 07/15/2002 | 420 NA 1.1 <10 | <1.0 1.1 NA 520 <20 | <20 | <20 53 NA | 364.97| 22.09 342.88 NA
MwW-3 | 10/11/2002 | 730 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA 320 <20 | <20 | <20 | 330 NA | 364.97| 2268 342.29 NA
MW-3 | 01/17/2003 | 740 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA 150 <20 | <20 | <20 | 440 NA | 364.97| 19.34 34563 NA
MW-3 | 05/01/2003 | 890 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 78 <20 | <20 | <20 | 300 NA | 36497 | 19.27 345.70 NA
MW.3 | 08/27/2003 | 920d | NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 | NA 52 <20 | <20 | <20 | 330 NA | 364.97| 2273 34224 NA
MW-3 | 10/03/2003 | 870d | NA | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 | NA 65 <20 | <20 | <20 | 520 NA | 364.97| 2315 341.82 NA
MW-3 | 01/05/2004 | 860d | NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 | NA 40 <20 | <20 | <20 | 750 NA | 364.97| 19.60 34537 NA
MW-3 | 04/09/2004 | 4204 | NA | <0550 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 [ NA 58 <20 | <20 | <20 | 280 NA | 364.97| 2030 344 67 NA
MW-3 | 07222004 | 570e | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 20 <20 | <20 | <20 | 360 NA | 364.97| 2242 342,55 NA
MW-3 | 11/01/2004 | 430 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 28 <20 | <20 | <20 | 880 NA | 364.97| 21.00 343,97 NA
MW-3 | 01/26/2005 | 1000 NA 053 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 20 <20 | <20 | <20 | 820 NA | 364.97| 17.92 347.05 NA
MW-3 | 04/14/2005 | 1,100 | NA 13 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA 16 <20 | <20 | <20 | 580 NA | 38497| 18.11 346.86 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE| MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE| TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
wgl) | o) | e | (ugry) | wgil) | (wg) | uglh) | (ug/) | (ug/) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (ught) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-3 | 07/21/2005 490 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 400 NA 364.97 | 22.95 342.02 NA
MW-3 | 11/08/2005 349 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA 10.1 <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | 418 NA 364.97 | 22.18 342.79 NA
MwW-3 | 01/06/2008 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 13.7 | <0.500]<0.500| <0.500 | 1,060 NA 364.97 19.40 345.57 NA
MW-3 | 04/19/2006 376 NA 0.580 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA 444 |<0500|<0.500| <0.500| 452 NA 364.97 18.62 346.35 NA
MW-3 | 07/26/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 5.98 NA NA NA 721 NA 364.97 | 22.79 342.18 NA
MW-3 | 10/27/2006 550 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 270 NA 364.97 | 23.41 341.56 NA
Mw-3 | 01/19/2007 390 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA 6.0 NA NA NA 770 NA 364.97 19.88 345.09 NA
Mw-4 | 08/10/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 25.63 338.38 NA
MW-4 | 08/13/2001 | 2,400 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 8,300 NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 26.32 337.69 4.212.7
MW-4 | 10/26/2001 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,600 NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 26.02 337.99 3.1/2.8
Mw-4 | 01/11/2002 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5,100 NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 22.25 341.76 7.9/3.0
Mw-4 | 05/22/2002 | <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 3,200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | 2,500 NA 364.01 23.96 340.05 NA
MW-4 | 07/15/2002 | <2,500 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,000 <20 <20 <20 2,000 NA 363.97| 2518 338.79 NA
Mw-4 | 10/11/2002 | 1,900 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | 5,100 NA 363.97| 2591 338.06 NA
Mw-4 | 01/17/2003 580 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA 59 <2.5 <2.5 <25 | 7,000 NA 363.97 | 2238 341.59 NA
MW-4 | 05/01/2003 770 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 73 <20 <20 <20 4,300 NA 363.97 21,92 342.05 NA
MwW-4 | 08/27/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 370 <40 <40 <40 | 11,000 NA 363.97| 25.31 338.66 NA
MwW-4 | 10/03/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 190 <40 <40 <40 | 11,000 NA 363.97 26.00 337.97 NA
Mw-4 | 01/05/2004 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 7,400 NA 363.97| 23.48 340.49 NA
MW-4 | 04/09/2004 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 5,700 NA 363.97 23.45 340.52 NA
MW-4 | 07/22/2004 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 363.97 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 11/01/2004 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 363.97 NA NA NA
Mw-4 | 01/26/2005 | 1200f NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 3700 NA 363.97| 21.44 342.53 NA
MW-4 | 04/14/2005 | 1,000 f NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 6.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5,800 NA 363.97 | 20.69 343.28 NA
MwW-4 | 07/21/2005 390 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA <2.5 <10 <10 <10 2,400 NA 363.97 | 25.55 33842 NA
MW-4 | 11/08/2005 489 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 3.23 | <0.500|<0.500| <0.500 [ 1,710 NA 363.97 | 25.46 338.51 NA
MwW-4 | 01/06/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | NA 275g |<0.500|<0.500| <0.500 | 302 NA 363.97 22.55 341.42 NA
MW-4 | 04/19/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 0.630 | <0.500]<0.500| <0.500 | 301 NA 363.97 | 21.59 342.38 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

MTBE| MTBE Depthto| GW DO

WellID| Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation | Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (MSD)| (ft) (MSL) {(ppm)

MW-4 | 07/26/2006 | 785 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA 1.47 NA | NA NA | 1,810 NA |36397| 2567 338.30 NA
MW-4 | 10/27/2006 | 270 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 098 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 3,000 NA |36397| 2641 337.56 NA
MW-4 | 01/19/2007 | 79 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA | <050 | NA | NA NA | 550 NA |363.97| 23.79 340.18 NA
MW-5 | 01/03/2006 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA |361.00| 2295 338.05 NA
MW-5 | 01/08/2006 | <50.0 | 280 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500|<0.500| <0.500 | <10.0 NA |3s1.00| 2277 338.23 NA
MW-5 | 041972008 | <50.0 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA | <0.500 |<0.500|<0.500}|<0.500 | 32.1 NA |361.00| 21.06 339.94 NA
MW-5 | 07/26/2006 | <50.0 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA | <0.500 | NA NA NA | <10.0 NA |361.00| 24868 336.32 NA
MW-5 | 10/27/2006 | 170 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA | <050 | <20 | <20 [ <20 | <50 NA |[3561.00]| 2557 335.43 NA
Mw-5 | 01/18/2007 | 230 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | NA | <050 | NA | NA NA | <20 NA |361.00]| 24.24 336.76 NA
MW-5 | 07/21/2008 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA |361.15| 2533 335.82 NA
MW-6 | 0772612006 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| NA | <0.500 |<0.500|<0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA |361.15| 2545 335.70 NA
MW-6 | 10/27/2006 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 063 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 NA |[361.15| 2641 334.74 NA
MW-6 | 01/19/2007 | <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA 1.1 NA | NA NA | <20 NA |361.15| 2550 335.65 NA
MW-7 | 07/21/2006 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA |365.21| 2593 339.28 NA
MwW-7 | 077262006 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA | <0.500 |<0.500|<0.500| <0.500 | <10.0 NA |365.21] 3053 334.68 NA
MW-7 | 10/27/2006 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 NA |365.21| 3197 333.24 NA
MW-7 | 01/19/2007 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA | <050 | NA | NA NA | <20 NA |365.21| 31.61 333.60 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE ETBE| TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/L) | (ugl) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (MSL) | (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total pefroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO Readings

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 3260 | DIPE | ETBE| TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation | Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/l) (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ppm)

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate.
¢ = DO meter malfunctioning.

d = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

e = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.
f = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
g = Secondary ion abundances were outside method requirements. Identification based on analytical judgement.

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Wells surveyed June 21, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Wells surveyed August 23, 2001 and February 18, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Well MW-5 surveyed on March 3, 2006 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Well MW-8 and MW-7 surveyed data provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc, CA. on August 15, 2006.
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819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834

Test/America i

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION wwaw.lestamericame.com

7 February, 2007

Michael Ninokata

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin
Work Order: S701371

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/23/07 19:00. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

S

Sylvia Krenn
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 2630
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramente, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916)921-0100
\\.’\'m'.tcstmnericainc.cm{l

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Josc CA, 95112

Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin

Project Number: 98995328

Project Manager: Michael Ninokata

$701371

Reported:

02/07/07 22:52

ANALYTICAL REPORT IFOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Lahoratary ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-2 §701371-01 Waler 01/19/07 11:30 01/23/07 19:00
MW-3 S§701371-02 Water 01/19/07 12:15 01/23/07 19:00
MW-4 S701371-03 Water 01/19/07 10:40 01/23/07 19:00
MW-5 $701371-04 Water 01/19/07 10:00 01/23/07 19:00
MW-6 §701371-05 Water 01/19/07 09:40 01/23/07 19:00
MW-7 S701371-06 Water 01/19/07 09:20 01/23/07 19:00

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916)921-0100
wwiw.testamericaine.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin S701371
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 98995328 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/07/077 22:52
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Analyte Result Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MW-2 (§701371-01) Water Sampled: 01/19/07 11:30  Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1700 7801001 02/01/07  02/01/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " “ " "
MW-3 (§701371-02) Water  Sampled: 01/19/07 12:15 Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 390 7B01001  02/01/07  02/01/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 i ; " 4
MW-4 (§701371-03) Water  Sampled: 01/19/07 10:40 Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 79 7B02016 02/02/07  02/02/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 " " i z
MW-5 (S701371-04) Water Sampled: 01/19/07 10:00 Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 230 7B01001  02/01/07  02/01/07 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " " " "
MW-6 ($701371-05) Water  Sampled: 01/19/07 09:40 Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 7B01001  02/01/07  02/01/07 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " " " "
MW-7 (S701371-06) Water Sampled: 01/19/07 09:20 Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 7BO100L  02/01/07  02/01/07 LUFT GCMS

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

"

"

"

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

wed in accordance with the chain of
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
\'.'\\’\\’Jeslamcricninccnm

Blainc Tech Services (Shell) Projeet: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin §701371
1680 Rogers Avenuc Project Number: 98995328 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/07/07 22:52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW-2 (8701371-01) Water Sampled: 01/19/07 11:30 Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 7801001  02/01/07  02/01/07 EPA 82608
Tolucne 0.72 0.50 " " " " 0 -
Ethylbenzenc ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 ! " n " " =
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.50 n " " " v "
tert-Butyl alcohol 280 20 . o n i " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 93 % 75-130 f ] " “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89% 60-145 " " " ”
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 70-130 " # " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 60-120 " " " "
MW-3 (S701371-02) Water Sampled: 01/19/07 12:15 Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Benzence ND 0.50 ug/l 1 7B01001  02/01/07  02/01/07 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 L " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ' " " " " "
Xylencs (lotal) ND 0.50 ' ' " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.0 0.50 L y " " i "
tert-Butyl alcohol 770 20 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluorometharne 88 % 75-130 i " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8% 60-145 # % " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 70-130 " “ i "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 60-120 " e " "
MW-4 (§701371-03) Water Sampled: 01/19/07 10:40 Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 7B02016  02/02/07  02/02/07 EPA 82608
Toluenc ND 0.50 f . " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 i L " v " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 55() 20 " " " " " i
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 926 % 75-130 i “ " .
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92% 60-145 i " # "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 70-130 ' it " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 94 % 60-120 L L " "
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its enlirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.lesmmericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin S§701371
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 98995328 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/07/07 22:52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
MW-5 (§701371-04) Water  Sampled: 01/19/07 10:00 Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 7B02016  02/02/07  02/02/07 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " i
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " . i
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " i
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 i ! b " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 ! i i " " " -
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethaie 98 % 75-130) " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 96 % 60-145 “ " " g
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 70-130 L " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 60-120 " L " "
MW-6 (§701371-05) Water Sampled: 01/19/07 09:40 Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/I 1 7B01001  02/01/07  02/01/07 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " W
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 J " " " i "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " n ' : "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.1 0.50 " ' " " " W
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 75-130 o u if "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 81% 60-145 " " A "
Surrogate: Tolwene-dS 28 % 70-130 L " m i
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 60-120 “ " " "
MW-7 (8701371-06) Water Sampled: 01/19/07 09:20 Received: 01/23/07 19:00
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 7801001 02/01/07  02/01/07 EPA 826083
Toluene ND 0.50 " ¥ B " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " i i "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " i ’ W
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " u " i
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 ! o " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 93 % 75-130 # i v "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85 % 60-145 " i Y "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 70-130 " I " »
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 92 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirely.

on a wel weight basis,
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.lestamericaine.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin S§701371
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 98995328 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/07/07 22:52
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7B01001 - EPA 5030B/5035A McOH / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7B01001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Swurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.55 " 2.50 102 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (7B01001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 446 50 ug/l 500 89 75-140
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 272 " 2.50 109 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7B01001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 467 50 ug/l 500 93 75-140 5 20
Swurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroetheane-dd 2.65 & 2.50 106 60-145
Bateh 7B02016 - EPA 50308 P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blank (7B02016-BLKI) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/02/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Swurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroetharie-d4 2.05 " 2,50 82 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (7B02016-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/02/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 485 50 ug/l 500 97 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 214 " 2.50 86 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7B02016-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/02/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 426 50 ug/l 500 85 75-140 13 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.08 " 2.50 83 60-145

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a et weight basis.
This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entivety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
\‘."\\’\\'.1ESIa1lleIiCﬂ;HlC,C(}['n

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Josc CA, 95112

Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin
Project Number: 98995328
Project Manager: Michael Ninokata

S701371
Reported:

02/07/07 22:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerieca - Morgan Hill, CA

Analyte

Result

Reporting Spike Source

Limit Units Level Result %REC

%REC
Limits

RPD

RPD
Limit Notes

Batch 7B01001 - EPA 5030B/5035A MeOH / EPA 8260B

Blank (7B01001-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/07

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l

Toluene ND 0,50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Kylencs (total) ND 0.50 #

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 %

Ethyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.50 1

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 4

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "

Ethanol ND 100 "

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 241 " 2.50 96 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.55 " 2.50 102 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.39 # 2.50 2 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 237 " 2.50 95 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (7B01001-BST) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/07
Benzene §.89 0.50 ug/l 10.0 89 70-125
Toluene 927 0.50 " 10.0 93 70-120
Ethylbenzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-130
Xylenes (total) 31.4 0.50 Y 30.0 105 80-125
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.92 0.50 " 10.0 89 50-140
Di-isapropyl ether 9.08 0.50 " 10.0 91 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl cther 9.04 0.50 ! 10.0 90 65-130
tert-Amyl methyl cther 9.75 0.50 Y 10.0 98 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 191 20 ¥ 200 96 60-135
1,2-Dichloroethanc 983 0.50 " 10.0 98 75-125
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 102 0.50 " 10.0 102 80-125
Ethanol 220 100 " 200 110 15-150
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 252 " 2.50 101 75-130
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.64 " 2.50 106 60-145
Surrogate: Tohene-d8 242 " 230 97 70-130
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberizene 2.66 * 2.50 106 60-120

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Test/\America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.lestamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose CA, 95112

Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin
Project Number: 98995328
Project Manager: Michael Ninokata

3701371
Reported:

02/07/07 22:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Bateh 7B01001 - EPA 5030B/5035A McOH / EPA 82608
Matrix Spike (7B01001-MS1) Source: S701371-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/07
Benzene 843 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 84 70-125
Toluene 9.75 0.50 " 10.0 0.72 90 70-120
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 042 102 70-130
Xylenes (total) 31.0 0.50 " 30.0 ND 103 80-125
Methy! tert-butyl ether 7.75 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 78 50-140
Di-isopropyl ether 8.57 0.50 " 10.0 ND 86 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 7.52 0.50 " 10.0 ND 15 65-130
tert-Amyl methyl ether 7.69 0.50 " 10.0 ND 17 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 488 20 M 200 280 104 60-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 7.03 0.50 " 10.0 ND 70 75-125 M8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 7.64 0.50 " 10.0 ND 76 80-125 M8
Ethanol 305 100 2 200 ND 152 15-150 M7
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2.27 a4 2.50 91 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.96 ¥ 2.50 78 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.39 A 2,50 96 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.63 % 2.50 105 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (7B01001-MSDT1) Source: $701371-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/07
Benzene 8.34 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 83 70-125 1 15
Toluene 9.85 0.50 ! 10.0 0.72 91 70-120 1 15
Ethylbenzene 994 0.50 " 10.0 0.42 95 70-130 6 15
Kylencs (total) 30.6 0.50 " 30.0 ND 102 80-125 1 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.62 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 86 50-140 11 25
Di-isopropy| ether 7.18 0.50 " 10.0 ND 78 70-130 10 35
Ethyl tert-butyl cther 740 0.50 " 10.0 ND 74 65-130 2 35
tert-Amyl methyl ether 8.32 0.50 " 10.0 ND 83 65-135 8 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 468 20 ; 200 280 94 60-135 4 35
1,2-Dichloroethane 7.02 0.50 " 10.0 ND 70 75-125 0.1 10 M8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 926 0.50 " 10.0 ND 93 80-125 19 15 R2
Ethanol 211 100 . 200 ND 106 15-150 36 35 RrR2
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2.35 m 2,50 94 735-130
Surrogate: 1 \2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.93 il 2.50 77 60-145
Surrogate: Tohene-d8 2.46 i 2.50 98 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 246 " 2.50 98 60-120

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply

) to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 11



Test/\merica

ANALYYICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 25834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (9216) 921-0100
www.testamericaine.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin §701371
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 98995328 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/07/07 22:52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 7B02016 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608

Blank (7B02016-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 02/02/07

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 i

Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 *

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 i

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 L2

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 Il

1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 "

Ethanol ND 100 "

Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 230 " 2.50 92 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 2.05 " 2.50 82 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.54 " 2.50 102 70-130
Smrogate: 4-Bromafliorobenzene 215 " 2.50 80 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (7302016-BS 1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/02/07
Benzene 8.50 0.50 ugfl 10.0 85 70-125
Tolucne 9.34 0.50 " 10.0 93 70-120
Ethylbenzene 9.84 0.50 U 10.0 98 70-130
Xylenes (total) 312 0.50 % 30.0 104 80-125
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.4 0.50 " 10.0 84 50-140
Di-isopropyl ether 10.9 0.50 ¢ 10.0 109 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.46 0.50 " 10.0 95 65-130
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.15 0.50 L 10.0 92 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 206 20 ! 200 103 60-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 875 0.50 " 10.0 88 75-125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 995 0.50 " 10.0 100 80-125
Ethanol 258 100 " 200 129 15-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 242 " 2.50 97 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.46 " 2.50 98 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.46 " 2.50 98 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzene 245 " 2.50 98 60-120

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples ancl yzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

$19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.testamericaine.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue

Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin
Project Number: 98995328

§701371
Reported:

San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michacl Ninokata 02/07/07 22:52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7B02016 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Matrix Spike (7B02016-MS1) Source: §701371-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/02/07
Benzene 9.85 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 98 70-125
Toluene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 70-120
Lthylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 70-130
Xylenes (total) 324 0.50 i 300 ND 108 80-125
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.77 0.50 E 10.0 048 93 50-140
Di-isopropyl ether 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 120 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 106 65-130
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 803 20 " 200 550 126 60-135
1,2-Dichlorocthane 9.57 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 75-125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 80-125
Ethanol 252 100 ! 200 ND 126 15-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 242 " 2,50 97 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.27 M 2.50 91 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.55 i 2.50 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.54 " 2.50 102 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (7B02016-MSD1) Source: $701371-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/02/07
Benzene 843 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 84 70-125 16 15 R
Toluene 9.37 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 94 70-120 15 15
Ethylbenzene 8.76 0.50 {l 10.0 ND 88 70-130 15 15
Xylenes (total) 279 0.50 " 30.0 ND 93 80-125 15 15
Methy! tert-butyl ether 831 0.50 n 10.0 0.48 78 50-140 16 25
Di-isopropyl ether 10.5 0.50 ¥ 10.0 ND 105 70-130 13 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.09 0.50 ] 10.0 ND 91 65-130 15 35
tert-Amyl methyl ether 8.76 0.50 " 10.0 ND 88 65-135 13 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 695 20 " 200 550 72 60-135 14 35
1,2-Dichloroethane 8.13 0.50 " 10.0 ND 81 75-125 16 10 R
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.48 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 95 80-125 18 15 R
Ethanol 233 100 ! 200 ND 116 15-150 8 35
Surrogate: Dibromofltoromethane 247 " 2.50 99 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 230 " 250 92 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.54 " 2.50 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliworobenzene 2.55 g 2.50 102 60-120

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report appiy to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in Its entire(y.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenuc. Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX (9216)921-0100
www.testamericaine.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin §$701371
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 98995328 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/07/07 22:52
Notes and Definitions
R2 The RPD exceeded the acceptance limit.
R The RPD exceeded the method control limit due to sample matrix effects. The individual analyte QA/QC recoveries, however,
were within acceptance limits.
M8 The MS and/or MSD werc below the acceptance limits. Sce Blank Spike (LCS).
M7 The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS).
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirefy.
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[ TA - Invine, California
] TA - #organ Hill, California
1 7A - Sacremento, California

A,

i - Qi SHELL GhainOf Custody Record ™7 7 =7

NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown

Yo

3 f ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES J ] cHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES a|l 8/ 9| 9| 5| 3/2(8| pare
TA - Nashville, Tennessee - B
[T et [Oveworkoev/re | [Dencconsurar | B ’ /
PAGE: of
O other IT'_'I COMPLIANCE J | [ rvT/CRMT J
SAMPLING COMPANY: LOG CODbE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBAL ID NQ.:
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin CA T0600102083
ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Mame, Company, Ofce Loeation): PHONE NQO= E-MAIL: CONSULTAN OJECT NO=
1680 Rogers Aventte, San Jose, CA 95112 o7o! -5
PROJECT CONTACT {Hardcopy o PDF Repurt to): Lena Martinez, Delta, San Jose {408) 826-1861 Imartinez@deltaenv.com BTS #
tichael Ninokata SAMPLEIR NAECS) (Pie
TELEPHONE: FAX: EMAIL:
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainefech.com i é/(_g’/
THT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS): T RESULTS NEEDED ;
sto OO soar [03par [d2par [ 24mours ONWEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS % ;6 757 \
dl
[ a- Rwqcs REPORT FORMAT [ UST AcENCY: _
£
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: [ EpD NOT NEEDED - i FIELD NOTES:
[ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPUIES e |8 & T
] STATE REIMB RATE APPUES =3 E’ § Contalner/Preservative
R o o = or PID Readings
[=] RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED e |z & g £ 2 o Lainoradofy NElES
s | 8 8 F b1 = | @ @
a | = o -~ ~ | =12 o | o o
. 218 aw ) T | B2 21 @
CC Lee Dooley ldooley@deltaenv.conand Heather Buckingham 2l=iz|ga § ~|lzlE|la § =lglg|3 S| & 5
hbuckingham@deltaenv.comwhen sending final report. REAERER Slsiglg|elgle 215155l ® &
sl3|E|aRlE|g|8|2|Elg|8|g(E|2]|Ey2|s 5
. — SAMPLING NO.OF | = - Bkl m ‘;:' w | = g 8 ln|ElElL|lwl|E|E = TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
X [a] o =
Field Sample Identification TATE | TE waTRX | ot (R | E|BIQEE(R|S|S|E|S|BIE|S|E[B]E1S ]
M- lAA)130 W | = X A
T
M wW-% et Wz NN IV
M- % é X %X
MW-5 A Ay, @
W/ 94 Wi % [N A DAIX
&
-7 Z N IX N
MW J, 0920 W | |
\v4
Relinguished by: {Signalura C Received by: (Signalure) Dala:// a ] Time: :
P—— 5 Yoy
A — = [Hfez | [eo

TR = [, Cot

)

Date: | k

//22/27

Iy Z<

k4 /Raceived by: (Sipnatura)

/22,07

Wiy’

| AL

el

L~

P e | 4
i 1RYT R/

l/f'/Z '3/0)7

HenitS Revisien

o

Z140

Q&Q Graphlc (714) 898-9702



SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

Site Address // 48’ ? TZ/!D{“A_:'E[VQ

-~ Job Number—@gfg—'?é'?/—f@v%‘fréchnicianféﬁ?‘- 2 5 ""'“"*——'Pa'g'e*—\*'”o'f"‘*(" :

‘j?{/b!;‘k— Date ///?l =/

Well Inspected - No
Correclive Action
Reguired
Well Box Meets
Compliance
Requirements
*See Below
Water Bailed From
Wellbox

Well ID

Cap Replaced
Lock Repiaced

Well Not i
Inspecled .
{explain in Deficiency
v Identified
notes)

Praviously

Identified

Deficiency
Persists

Notes

M-z

X

-7

M-

X

-4

2/z m%@ﬂ%ﬁ

NW-L

X

MW-7

‘K-ﬁxx v X><
Pal

*Waell box must meet ail three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL IS SECURABLE BY DE

SIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL 1S MARKED WITH THE WORDS

“MONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE

SACRAMENTO

LOS ANGELES

SAN DIEGO

SEATTLE

wyw.blainelech.com



Project#0 7§/ / ?"9"1 Date /’/ / ? / 0,7 :

WELL GAUGING DATA

Clientﬁe’/ (

- -] .
s [9BE ',Vuﬁ/wl Blvo Dbl
& =
Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immisciblellmmiscible] Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | TQI3 or
WellID | Time (in,) Odor |Liquid (ft.){Liquid (ft.) (mh) (fi.) bottom (ft.) TOC Notes

IV -2z

[67/

ww-Z

0820

/722

-

Hole

2?77

Mw-4

0674

|
B
|

W-5

(620

w7

15

BLAINE TEGH SERVICES, INC.  SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #OTO) /PS4 Site: FFPVES D275

Sampler: <)L~ Date: '/ //? /@,
well LD.. AN =2~ Well Dialeter: 2. 364> 6 8. .

Total Well Depth (TD): %%é@ Depth to Water (DTW): /g?/

Depth to Free Product Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: E PveD Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Z]’ . égd
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: %ﬂr
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic isposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ctric Submersible Other. e ) Dedicated Tubing
Other: e,
N YT = o =
0 0.04 4 0.65
» ﬂ,ccamx 26T s | 2 s @ Lo
1 Case Voliime Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Volume 4 03 Oiher toulng =GB
. Cond. Tuwibidity
Time Temp F) | pH [ (mS (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

[z 651169 945" (B | P | O,
L[] 67267 947 | & /755

111G BB LT 42| 26 267

Did well dewater?  Yes ©No> Gallons actually evacuated;% V4

Sampling Date: | / [q /07 Sampling Time: i I %0 Depth to Water: Z-f ) / '7

Sample 1.D.: n/f Laboratory:  STL omeruj}%g,_

Analyzed for: C& Other: ‘["%-ég

EB L.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

mg/L

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Post-purge: .

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: ; mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS D27 [ [ F—¢/

Sampler: <=2

Date: / // ‘5’/0‘7

wenro.: MY %,

Well Dmeeter 3@ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): S22 P>

Depth to Water (DTW): /’738’

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

_(m
Referenced to: / pve ) Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recha\ftg"’é/[/(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Z W

Purge Method:  Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

M&Ct"ic Submersible

Other___

Extraction Pump

Waterra
Peristaltic

M ler

Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Sampling Method:

Other: o
— i
% 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
(Gals)X _ gZ Gals. > o il [
1 Case Volume Spec:ﬁed Volumus Calculale Volume 2 0.37 Qfftor radiug’ *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS (NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations

S 60o| 1p7Z

2] | <P | Ot

1o
1OZ

27 169

2 67| | 076

A

S -2,

wef 2a=2le

!/f?)/og?’
/

(25 bzh 62| |0F7

[/

Did well dewater? (YeE) No

Gallons actually evacuated: / ng

Sampling Date: { I IQ/0'7 Sampling Time: /Z’ﬁ Depth to Water; _2-22-, W

Sample 1.D. M w -‘g

STL  Other “j‘jﬂz,_

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: QpHX @ ’@ TPH-D  Other: "”T’%ﬂ(

EB L.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: M
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7T558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Brs#: D709 =L sit:. I¥FDE BZE

Sampler: S [— Date: /]// ?/07

|wetLD. W= -J;L _ Well Diameter:¢2.). 34 6 8. .

Total Well Depth (TD): %4,1 / Depth to Water (DTW): 2238 7F

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet)°
Referenced to: @ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ?; % O/
Purge Method:/ Majler Wateira Sampling Method Mﬂm
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Subinersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other: ]
. (TR T = W
" .04 4 0.65
j ﬁ(Gals )X j > . ... Gals, z #ila ¢* Ay
1 Cdse Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume . 0.3 filiee 103
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS o@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

075 oz . (| G2t | 6225 | [Z vk
ey

1072 667 6B 7=t | 29/ ?75

o2t Vo T b7 G | zreow | S 4
Did well dewater?  Yes ¢ No Gallons actually evacuated: 6;?*

Sampling Date: | / [4 /07 Sampling Time: /@Af@ Depth to Water: Zﬁl‘é /

Sample 1.D.: M W -'le Laboratory: ~ STL  Other ﬂﬁf
3P TPHD Other: "‘%«ﬂ(

Analyzed for: /TPH-G

EB 1.D. (if applicable): 2 Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 81 Post-purge:

O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS (T 7O/ [ G/

Site: FEIP 2B

Sampler: %L/

Date: //Qc/07

wenrn. W<z

WﬁJLDmmct ~N 3 4 6.8

Total Well Depth (TD): |, 72

Depth to Water (DTW) 27’525%

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (fcet)

Referenced to: E pvC,J

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: % 74%

Purge Mcthod:}ﬁilm’
Dis

isposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Electric Submersible Other

Extraction Pump

Waterra
Peristaltic

Sampling Method: f@aﬂcn
isposable Bailer
Exfraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

Other: i
J nltiplier.
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
. l 7/ (Gals.) X 2?2 = Gals. 2 0.16 6 1'.4? ..
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS or {SH (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations

7747 [[72

20 | [.2Z-

Gt7 ;7
P

M%? (7 | 6 (171

‘ ey Blom
=~ 00O s

S Lo S5 72

25
2 1000 | D6 V%4

Did well dewater?

Yes & Nb

Gallons actually evacuated: '%6

Sampling Date: ) / ]5] /07 Sampling Time: fZ2¢Z™>  Depth to Water:

2Tz

Sample 1.D.: M W—-C“;’

omer‘ﬂ"_;é@,_

STL

Analyzed for: ¢TPI-0 EBIED &

Laboratory

EB L.D. (if applicable):

Time

Duplicate I D. (1f applicable).

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd)‘. Pre-purge: el Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd).  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: Qg‘?? 5”5 2

BTS #:(D70(1 9 -]
Sampler‘@b’

vate: | /19 f 7

WBL_u_ﬂ/ YA

Well Dlaﬁl’etm@.’: 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): '?‘? 7/

Depth to Water (DTW): Z&5 & O

Thickness of Free Product (fect)'

Depth to Free Product:
;’:PVCD

Referenced to: Grade

HACH

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. % 5%

Purge Method: Mler

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Waterra
Peristaltic

Sampling Method: /é@ler
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
' Other: .
i YT - -
1* 0.04 4" 0.65
. Qi((}als.)x I I A = Z)J; _____ Gals. 2:: 0.16 6" 1.4'{ 0
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculatdd Volume 3 v Qe i 0:153
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS oy@ {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observatigns

z e | O/ —Turbre)

=20 [.4 ol

d -'-%
920 /{fz‘-?’

Zleoo | Z. | ny

Did well dewater?  Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: - —==., I

Sampling Date: / / / f} /ﬁ amphng Time: méé@ Depth to Water 2‘;" o }

Sample LD.: Mw/é

Laboratory:  STL  Other__

Analyzed for: /D (@(@ TPH-D

Other: -T%A

EB L.D. (if applicable): Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "B Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

o1s OB O 7001 195 |

Site: %9? &S B2

Sampler: <5k~

IR ETTRYY [  A—

Date: ///6/07

Well Di /m ¢ 2>3 4 _6 .

Total Well Depth (TD) 6‘?‘2@

Depth to- Water (DTW): T2/.{5 J

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH

Y

[DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column

% 0.20) + DTW]: 'ZF?/%

Purge Method: 2Rai

£ T3 sposable Bailer

ositive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Extraction Pump
Other

ailer
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Wateira Sampling Method:

Peristaltic

Other: .
‘ i ipi Multiplier

" 0.04 4" 0.65
é 0 A’ (Gals) X _ % @ Gals. “ 0.16 6" 1.47 ; ]
1 Case Volume Specified secified Volumes alculated Volume ’ 0'_37 . ID“““ radius” * 0.163

Cond Turbidity ]

Time Temp (°F) (mS o(@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed QObservations
0257 6] ff? 3% | Zon| £.2 | Brouwh

O

6.7 o

| D=

=) (2.8 b

L /‘7 662%

é»é A%

= 00D | (B RV
U/

Did well dewater?

Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: / %O

Sampling Date: / / / 7 /5‘77 Sampling Time: @%7;@

Depth to Water: gZ o .20

Sample L.D.: W Laboratory:  STL  Other -

Analyzed for: /et m MTBE\‘ TPH-D Otherf‘{"%ﬂf |

EB I.D. (if apphcable) Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "y
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.,

San Jose, GA 95112 (800) 545-7558



